

FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION Danny Adkins, Superintendent 442 KY RT 550 Eastern, KY 41622 Telephone (606) 886-2354 Fax (606) 886-4550 www.floyd.kyschools.us

Sherry Robinson-Chair - District 5 William Newsome, Jr., Vice-Chair - District 3 Linda C. Gearheart, Member - District 1 Dr. Chandra Varia, Member-District 2 Rhonda Meade, Member - District 4

<u>Consent Agenda Item (Action Item):</u> To allow Kentucky Youth Soccer Association (Eastern Elite) to use Prestonsburg High School's turf facility.

<u>Applicable State or Regulations</u>: Board policy 01.11 General Powers and Duties of the Board of Education

Fiscal/Budgetary Impact: None

<u>History/Background</u>: Kentucky Youth Soccer Association is a club that allows Floyd County students to participate and learn about the sport of soccer.

<u>Recommended Action:</u> To allow Kentucky Youth Soccer Association to use Prestonsburg High School's turf facility for practice and games.

Contact Person(s): Lori Bricken/606-886-2252

Lori Bricken Principal

Date: 12-4-2020

SCHOOL FACILITIES 05.31 AP.21

Application and Agreement for Use of District Property

<u>NOTE:</u> Please complete this form in duplicate and submit both copies to the Central Office designee for approval. If the application is approved, one (1) copy of the signed agreement will be returned to the using organization along with a contract prepared by the Board attorney. The contract shall be signed by the designated representative of the using organization and returned to the Central Office designee. If the application is not approved, both copies will be returned.

Name of Sponsoring Organiza	tion/Activity Kentuck is Youth Societ 16 Telephone 6/6-226-1417								
Representative's Name	Burche ++								
Address 220 RC Lane Prestonsburg, KY 4/653									
The above organization/individual requests the use of:									
☐ auditorium ☐ gymnasium ☐ dining room/kitchen ☐ stadium									
classroom(s)	other, specify								
Is the organization planning to use District-owned equipment? YES NO									
If yes, specify equipment	Operator's Name								
Is the organization planning to cond	duct sales on school premises? YES NO								
If yes, give a complete description	Operator's Name ng to conduct sales on school premises? YES NO scription of what is being sold and how the proceeds will be used								
Building/school/facility frestonsburg High Turf Field Purpose fractice and Games									
Date(s) requested	Time(s) Requested TBD								
Will public be admitted?	☑ YES □ NO								
Will advertisement(s) be used?	☐ YES ☑ NO								
Will admission be charged?	□ YES□ NO								

When using school facilities, this organization agrees to observe the following:

- 1. To schedule with the building Principal the time(s) District property is to be used. It is understood that the Superintendent/designee may cancel the use of the room or building at any time such use interferes with regular school activities.
- 2. To be legally responsible for any and all damage to individuals and school equipment, building(s), grounds, or facilities, resulting from use by the organization. To this end, the organization will procure sufficient liability insurance to indemnify the Board, school officers and employees for any injuries or property damage which might occur during the organization's use of the facilities. This insurance shall contain limits of \$1,000,000 for bodily injury and \$10,000 for property damage. A copy of the organization's insurance certificate shall be filed with the Board prior to the date the organization uses the building. The Board shall require the renting organization to assume all liability for injury to individuals by reason of the lease of Board property and that the organization indemnify and save harmless the Board from any loss or damage thereby.
- To provide appropriate equipment for the use of District property. When gymnasiums are used, the
 organization agrees to permit on the gym floor only those persons wearing shoes that will not mark the
 floor.
- 4. To abide by the requirements of Board Policies 05.3 and 05.31 (see attached). Disregard of the rules and regulations governing the use of the school buildings, equipment and facilities shall result in the refusal of the Board to grant the offending organization further use.
- To acknowledge that approval of this request does not signify District sponsorship, endorsement or approval of your organization or the activity.

Application and Agreement for Use of District Property

For Office Use Only - To be Completed by School Official							
Cost for use of District property \$	Cost for school employee \$ Total cost \$						
Deposit \$ Is deposit refundable? □ Yes □ No							
Date Deposit Received	Balance Due \$						
Board employee(s) assigned:							
Board Action Date, if applicable	Board Order #						

Review/Revised:9/29/11



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

9/2/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

th	is certificate does not confer rights to			uch endorsement(s)		equire an endorsemen	it. A St	stement on
PRO	DUCER K&K Insurance Group, Inc.			CONTACT NAME: K	&K insuranc	e Group, Inc.		
1712 Magnavox Way Fort Wayne, IN 46804			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 8 E-MAIL	00-441-3994	FAX (A/C, No)	26	0-459-5120	
	Toft Wayne, III 40004			ADDRESS:				
				INS	URER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE		NAIC#
www.kandkinsurance.com Lic No. 0334819				INSURER A: National Casualty Company				11991
INSURED				INSURER B: Nationwide Life Insurance Company 66869				
1.	entucky Youth Soccer Association 58 Constitution Street	n		INSURER C:				
Ľ	exington KY 40507			INSURER D:				
	•		INSURER E:					
				INSURER F:				
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFICA	ATE NUMBER: 57390150			REVISION NUMBER:		
IN C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIRE PERTA	MENT, TERM OR CONDITION IN, THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY CONTRACT DED BY THE POLICIES	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH RESPO D HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1	CT TO	NHICH THIS
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S	UBR POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIM	TS	
A	✓ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	/	KKO 0085429-00	9/1/2020	9/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1000	000
Ċ	CLAIMS-MADE V OCCUR	٠				DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$3000	
	OLAIIMO-IMADE V OCCUR					PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5000	
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1000	
	OFNIE ACCORDATE (INST ADDITION					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 5000	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						-	
						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$1000	
A	✓ OTHER: *Per Event	-+	KKO 0085429-00	9/1/2020	9/1/2021	Abuse/Molestation COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	1000	
^	ANY AUTO		1000000425-00	3/ 1/2020	37 17202 1	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$1000	000
	OWNED SCHEDULED					BODILY INJURY (Per accident	+	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS						-	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
_		_		2//12222	2440004		\$	
Α	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		XKO 0085430-00	9/1/2020	9/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$4000	000
	✓ EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			1		AGGREGATE	\$4000	000
	DED RETENTION\$					I DEC	\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N					PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory in NH)					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	PLOYEE \$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
В	Participant Accident		BAX 00314736-00	9/1/2020	9/1/2021	Excess Medical: \$300,0 AD&D: \$5,000 Deductible: 1,000	000	
DEC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	ES (60	ORD 101 Additional Domarke School	ula may be attached if	n anace le remile	nd\		
Ac US ar	ctivities sanctioned by KY Youth Soccer as Club Soccer or Super Y League are no ising from the operations of the named it is certificate is issued on behalf of East	nd the t includes	recreation level activities of it ded. The certificate holder is n	s member clubs and named as an addition	teams. Anv a	ctivities of US Soccer.	liability	
<u></u>	RTIFICATE HOLDER	_		CANCELLATION				
UE	RHEIGHTE HOLDER			JANGELLA HOR				
Floyd County Board of Education 106 North Front Drive Prestonsburg KY 41653				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ACOUT hardand					
	Ī			Scott Lunsford				

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.